UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PREFERENCES OF MOBILE FITNESS
APPLICATION ON HEALTH RELATED FITNESS
COMPONENT AMONG VARSITY STUDENT

MUHAMAD ZAKI BIN MOHD RAMLI

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

2018



DECLARATION

I, Muhamad Zaki Bin Mohd Ramli (I/C Number: 940318-06-5737) declare that the work
in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi
MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or

acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or

overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

All vertabim extracts have been distinguishes by quations marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student :  MUHAMAD ZAKI BIN MOHD RAMLI

Student 1.D. No. : 2015110901

Programme :  BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.) - SR
243

Faculty :  SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

Thesis :  PREFERENCES OF MOBILE FITNESS

APPLICATION ON HEALTH RELATED FITNESS

Signature of Student

Date

Signature of B mensmpsmrs osseninsn SRS TR SN e e e

Supervisor



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to identify the preference of mobile fitness application on health
related fitness component on varsity students. Three hundred and sixty seven (n=367)
students have answered the online questionnaire that has been develop in this study.
Pilot study was carried out in order to know the validity of the questionnaire. This study
has used the preliminary study which is by making an observation on existing mobile
application in order to know the key different on mobile application. Means rank
analysis has been used in order to know the preference. The result shows that the most
preferred component by varsity students is cardiovascular endurance, followed by
muscular strength, muscular endurance, and flexibility and body composition. For the
exercise selected, jogging has become the most preferred exercise on cardiovascular
component, followed by the strength training for muscular strength. Preference in
exercise for muscular endurance is body weight training (BWT) followed by Pilates
method for flexibility and STEP exercise for body composition.

KEYWORDS: Health Related Fitness Component, Mobile Application, Online

Questionnaire

ees



TABLE OF CONTENT

No

1 DECLARATION

2  ABSTRACT

3 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

4 TABLE OF CONTENT

5 LIST OF TABLE

6 LIST OF FIGURE

7 CHAPTER 1 (INTRODUCTION)
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Statement of Problem
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Research Question
1.5 Significance of Study
1.6 Limitations
1.7 Definition of Term

8 CHAPTER 2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Cardiovascular endurance
2.3 Muscular strength
2.4 Muscular endurance
2.5 Flexibility

2.6 Body composition

Pages

iii

iv

Viii

ix

10
12
13

14



9

2.7 Mobile fitness application

CHAPTER 3 (RESEARCH METHODOLOGY)

3.1 Introductions
3.2 Indicator
3.3 Research Design
3.4 Sample size
3.5 Pilot study
3.5.1 Pilot Study Procedure
3.6 Sampling Technique
3.7 Instrumentation
3.4.1 Online Form
3.4.2 SPS Version 23
3.8 Data Collection Procedure
3.9 Statistical analysis
3.9.1 Preliminary Study
3.9.2 Descriptive analyses

3.9.3 Mean Rank Analysis

15

20

20

22

23

24

23

26

Z7

27

27

28

29

30

30

30

vi



