UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PREFERENCES OF MOBILE FITNESS APPLICATION ON HEALTH RELATED FITNESS COMPONENT AMONG VARSITY STUDENT

MUHAMAD ZAKI BIN MOHD RAMLI

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.)

2018

DECLARATION

I, Muhamad Zaki Bin Mohd Ramli (I/C Number: 940318-06-5737) declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

This work has not previously been accepted in substances of any degree, locally or overseas and not being concurrently submitted for any degrees.

All vertabim extracts have been distinguishes by quations marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student

MUHAMAD ZAKI BIN MOHD RAMLI

Student I.D. No.

2015110901

Programme

BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE (HONS.) - SR

243

Faculty

SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

Thesis

PREFERENCES OF MOBILE FITNESS

APPLICATION ON HEALTH RELATED FITNESS

COMPONENT AMONG VARSITY STUDENT

Signature of Student

January 2018

Signature of

Date

.....

Supervisor

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to identify the preference of mobile fitness application on health related fitness component on varsity students. Three hundred and sixty seven (n=367) students have answered the online questionnaire that has been develop in this study. Pilot study was carried out in order to know the validity of the questionnaire. This study has used the preliminary study which is by making an observation on existing mobile application in order to know the key different on mobile application. Means rank analysis has been used in order to know the preference. The result shows that the most preferred component by varsity students is cardiovascular endurance, followed by muscular strength, muscular endurance, and flexibility and body composition. For the exercise selected, jogging has become the most preferred exercise on cardiovascular component, followed by the strength training for muscular strength. Preference in exercise for muscular endurance is body weight training (BWT) followed by Pilates method for flexibility and STEP exercise for body composition.

KEYWORDS: Health Related Fitness Component, Mobile Application, Online Questionnaire

TABLE OF CONTENT

No		Pages
1	DECLARATION	i
2	ABSTRACT	iii
3	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
4	TABLE OF CONTENT	\mathbf{v}
5	LIST OF TABLE	Viii
6	LIST OF FIGURE	ix
7	CHAPTER 1 (INTRODUCTION)	
	1.1 Background of Study	, 1
	1.2 Statement of Problem	3
	1.3 Research Objective	4
	1.4 Research Question	5
	1.5 Significance of Study	5
	1.6 Limitations	6
	1.7 Definition of Term	7
8	CHAPTER 2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)	
	2.1 Introduction	9
	2.2 Cardiovascular endurance	9
	2.3 Muscular strength	10
	2.4 Muscular endurance	12
	2.5 Flexibility	13
	2.6 Body composition	14

	2.7 Mobile fitness application	15
9	CHAPTER 3 (RESEARCH METHODOLOGY)	
	3.1 Introductions	20
	3.2 Indicator	20
	3.3 Research Design	22
	3.4 Sample size	23
	3.5 Pilot study	24
	3.5.1 Pilot Study Procedure	25
	3.6 Sampling Technique	26
	3.7 Instrumentation	27
	3.4.1 Online Form	27
	3.4.2 SPS Version 23	27
	3.8 Data Collection Procedure	28
	3.9 Statistical analysis	29
	3.9.1 Preliminary Study	30
	3.9.2 Descriptive analyses	30
	3.9.3 Mean Rank Analysis	30